



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2891 of 1988**

Jai Kishan And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : V.C. Tiwari  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 91**

**HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. Case called out.
2. None present on behalf of appellant no.3, Parmatma.
3. Learned AGA is present.
4. The appeal has already been abated with respect to appellant nos.1 (Jai Kishan) and 2 (Ram Kishan).
5. As per office report dated 21.12.2022, the appellant, Parmatma has left his residence about 20 years ago.
6. CJM concerned is directed to submit living status report regarding appellant no.3.
7. Furthermore, CJM concerned is also directed to register misc. case against the sureties as per rule and procedure and issue notice against the sureties and submit report regarding the same before this court before the next date fixed.
8. Put up on **14.05.2026**.

**(Santosh Rai,J.)**

**March 31, 2026**

Ankit.